
 
 

30 September 2021 
 
 

Joint Senior Staff Committee 
 

Date: 
 

8 October 2021 

Time: 
 

9.45 am 

Venue: 
 

Committee Suite, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors Neil Parkin, Angus Dunn and Lee Cowen 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors Daniel Humphreys (Chairman), Kevin Jenkins  
and Rebecca Cooper 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Senior Staff Committee meeting held on 7 

July 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Questions from the Public   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 6 October 2021 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Salary review and proposed recruitment process for the post of Head of 

Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, as 

item 6. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following item. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
‘that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item’. 
 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
8. Appointment of the Chief Executive for Adur District and Worthing Borough 

Councils  (Pages 21 - 56) 
 
 To consider an exempt report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 

Resources, as item 8. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
 
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Maria Memoli 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Senior Staff Committee
8 October 2021
Agenda Item 6

Ward(s) Affected: All

Salary review and proposed recruitment process for the post of Head of Legal
Services and Monitoring Officer

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report provides the rationale for the review of the salary of the
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer role for Adur and
Worthing Councils, required in advance of recruitment activities for
this role.

1.2. This report also provides an overview of the recruitment and
selection process for the new Head of Legal Services and Monitoring
Officer role..

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Joint Senior Staff Committee agrees that the Head of Legal and
Monitoring Officer role should be revaluated using the Councils’ job
evaluation process and delegates authority to the Director of Digital,
Sustainability & Resources to accept the recommendations of the
panel.

1

Agenda Item 6



2.2. That the recommendation of the evaluation panel is put forward to
Full Councils for approval in October 2021, with a maximum level of
remuneration of £80,794.

2.3. To agree to the proposed recruitment process for the Head of Legal
Services and Monitoring Officer role.

3. Context

3.1. The Councils carried out a recruitment process in January 2021 to
appoint to the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer role.
Unfortunately this process was unsuccessful, with members of the
Joint Senior Staff Committee being unable to recommend an
appointment to Full Councils at the final interview stage.

3.2. Consequently the contract of the interim Head of Legal Services and
Monitoring Officer, Maria Memoli was extended.  Her contribution has
been significant with a review of the Code of Conduct successfully
undertaken earlier in the year.  Maria is set to move on in early 2022,
and recruitment to the permanent post is now being progressed.

3.3. Consideration has been given to the reasons for the lack of success in
the recruitment.  In particular the process came at a time of great
difficulty and uncertainty with regard to the pandemic and feedback
received from the recruiters suggested many people were choosing
stability at that time.

3.4. While testing the market through the recruitment agent, feedback was
received that the salary offered may not be sufficiently attractive to
bring in high quality candidates.  As a result, the Director for Digital,
Sustainability & Resources moved to apply a market supplement to
assist the process.  The market supplement applied was equivalent to
increasing the salary from Scale 12  £67,611 to £73,666 to Scale 13
£74,154 - £80,794 of the Councils’ pay scale.  This aligned to the
market intelligence received from the recruiting agent.

3.5. To maximise the chances of a successful recruitment exercise, it is
important to ensure the salary level for the role is now fully reviewed.
Benchmarking data has been collected, but it has proved difficult to
compare “like with like” as legal roles tend to be combined with a range

2



of different functions, such as democratic services, HR, and other
regulatory services.  It is for this reason that the job evaluation
approach is recommended.

3.6. Attached is a revised job description and person specification for the
role and it is important to note that there have also been two additions
made, which increase the level of responsibility and range of duties.

3.7. The information governance team has been moved into the legal
services function.  This handles all matters relating to information
governance and data protection, as well as the administration for
requests for information, subject access requests and customer
feedback and complaints.

3.8. The role has also been amended such that the postholder will become
the Councils’ nominated officer for Anti-Money Laundering.

3.9. The Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources has completed the
job evaluation evidence pack, and will present it to the evaluation panel
on October 14th 2021.

3.10. A review and increase to the salary level for this post is considered
essential to improve the chances of successful recruitment, however it
should be noted that market conditions appear to remain challenging
for this specialist role.

4. Recruitment process

4.1. The recruitment process for the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring
Officer will commence once the recommendations from the Joint
Senior Staff Committee have been considered by both Full Councils in
October.

4.2. An executive search company will be appointed following a
procurement  process. The support from the company will be vital to
ensure we get a good calibre of applicants for this critical post.

4.3. The recruitment process will contain a number of steps, as shown in
the table below:

3



Activity Timeframe

Application opens with executive search
activities to find suitable candidates

1st Nov

Applications close 14th Nov

Stage 1 interviews w/c 15 Nov

Officer interviews w/c 22 Nov

Final interview at Joint Senior Staff Committee w/c 29 Nov

Recommendation to both Adur and Worthing
Full Councils

WBC - 14 Dec
ADC - 16 Dec

4.4. The Joint Senior Staff Committee is asked to note this timetable and
approve the recruitment of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring
Officer by the above process.

5. Financial Implications

5.1. The current budget for the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring
Officer salary is £97,330 based on a salary of £73,670 (Grade 12,
spinal column point 57) plus associated on-costs.

5.2. If the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer post is graded at
Grade 13 with a current salary range of £74,154 - £80,794, the
financial impact will be between £660 - £9,660 including the impact of
oncosts and the increase to national insurance contributions due to be
introduced from 1/4/2022, which will be accommodated within the
2022/23 budget.  The financial impact will depend on the starting salary
agreed with any successful candidate.

5.3. The pay award for 2021/22 has yet to be agreed with the Unions, but
the salary will be increased in line with the nationally agreed pay award
in line with all other Heads of Service.

5.4. The recruitment of the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
will cost in the region of £12,000, which will be funded from the
Councils’ contingency budgets.

6. Legal Implications

6.1     Section 112 Local Government Act 1972 enables a Local Authority to

4



appoint staff on such terms and conditions as appropriate.

6.2     The Constitutions of Adur District Council and Worthing Borough
Council specify the terms of reference for the Joint Senior Staff
Committee to include making recommendations to Council on the
appointment, and terms and conditions of  employment, relating to the

Monitoring Officer role. As this is an integral part of the Head of Legal
Services and Monitoring Officer role the role has to be considered in its
entirety.

6.3     It is a statutory requirement for Local Authorities to appoint a Monitoring
Officer under s. 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989

6.4     The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001
provide that the appointment of Monitoring Officer must be dealt
with by Full Councils.

6.4    Adur and Worthing Constitutions provide that the role of Monitoring
Officer is approved by Full Councils

Background Papers
Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer Job Description & Person Specification

Officer Contact Details:-
Paul Brewer
Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources
paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk

5

mailto:paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

1.1. The post of Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer is a key
participant in the development of major regeneration projects and
partnerships, which have a direct impact on the local economy.

2. Social

2.1. The post of Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer is key to
delivering on the ambitious agenda in Platforms for Our Places in
relation to communities.

2.2. Equality Issues

2.2.1. Recruitment will be undertaken with close attention to matters of
diversity & inclusion

2.3. Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

2.3.1. Matter considered and no issues identified

2.4. Human Rights Issues

2.4.1. Matter considered and no issues identified

3. Environmental

3.1. Matter considered an no issues identified

4. Governance

4.1. The Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer is critical to the deliver
of good governance, responsible for proposing amendments to the
Constitutions of the Council and providing support and advice to the
Joint Governance Committee.

4.2. The post of Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Service is currently held by Maria Memoli from until the appointment to
the substantive post.

6



JOB DESCRIPTION
POST TITLE: Head of Legal Services

and Monitoring Officer

AUTHORITY: Employed by Adur District Council
to provide a service to both Adur
District Council and Worthing
Borough Council

DIRECTORATE: Digital and Resources

SECTION: Legal Services

POST NUMBER: CC.1267

ACCOUNTABLE TO: Director for Digital, Sustainability
and Resources

LEADERSHIP RESPONSIBILITY FOR: Legal Services Section

KEY LEADERSHIP RELATIONSHIPS Members of the Council, Chief
Officers and all other appropriate
Council Officers and Managers.

Statutory Officers – Head of Paid
Service, Section 151 Officer and
Deputy Monitoring Officer.

Members and Officers of other
bodies, specialist agencies, the
media,
contractors, consultants, Courts,
Tribunals, Judiciary, Counsel
and External Solicitors.

7



1

Partner agencies across public,
private and voluntary sectors.

Authority to liaise with any person
or body.

MEETINGS ATTENDED ON A
REGULAR BASIS

Council meetings, Joint Strategic
Committee meetings, Cabinet
Meetings, Cabinet Member liaison
meetings, Joint Overview and
Scrutiny Committee Meetings, Joint
Governance Committee meetings,
Joint Staff Committee
meetings, Joint Senior Staff
Committee meetings.

Planning Committee meetings,
Licensing Committee meetings,
working parties, Officer-Member
meetings, informal Cabinet Meetings,
as required.

All meetings of the Council and its
Committees, as Solicitor to the
Council, as Legal Advisor to
Members and/or as contributor or
report author.

Operational groups and working
parties relevant to the Legal Section
or
corporate and cross cutting issues,
both internal and external meetings.

Authority to attend any meeting
in capacity as Monitoring Officer

WORK STYLE Flexible

2

8



PRIN
[...]
Working as a Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer. P

Successful track record of consistent quality service delivery and improvement. E

Experience of working effectively in cooperation with a wide range of internal and
external clients and partners.

P

Significant experience of building, leading, managing and developing teams. E

Knowledge of the wide range of local government law. E

Undertaking investigations into misconduct. P

Working within a political environment. P

Experience working as Anti-Money Laundering Officer of Deputy Officer P

Experience delivering information governance and RFI services P

Role required competencies and behaviours

Ability to plan and manage a full and substantial workload of matters that are both
complex and diverse, able to prioritise based on a proper assessment of risk and
ensure deadlines are met.

E

Ability to develop positive working relationships with Councillors. E

Experience of driving performance improvement across service. E

Ability to coach staff and provide training to clients and peers. P

Ability to develop practical and creative solutions. E

Sensitivity to the needs of customers, elected members and employees with a
customer orientated and flexible approach.

E

Excellent interpersonal skills. Able to communicate effectively and influence others. E

Excellent writing skills. Able to understand and summarise complex information. E

18



Experience of using a case management system. P

Experience of leading a legal services team through a modernisation or digital
transformation programme

P

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

21

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Salary review and proposed recruitment process for the post of Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
	Item 6 - Head of Legal Salary Review & Recruitment Process.pdf
	Item 6 - App 1 - Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer JD_PS.pdf

	8 Appointment of the Chief Executive for Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Senior Staff Committee of 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

Committee Suite, Worthing Town Hall 
 

8 October 2021 
 

Councillor Daniel Humphreys (Chairman) 
 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
Cllr Neil Parkin 
Cllr Angus Dunn 
Cllr Lee Cowen 
 

Cllr Kevin Jenkins 
Cllr Rebecca Cooper 
 

 
JSnC/7/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
No substitutions were declared. 
 
JSnC/8/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
JSnC/9/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
JSnC/10/21-22   Questions from the Public 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
JSnC/11/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
JSnC/12/21-22   Salary review and proposed recruitment process for the post of 

Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources as item 6.  
 
The report provided the rationale for a review of the salary of the Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer role for Adur and Worthing Councils, required in advance of 
recruitment activities for this role. 
 
The report also provided an overview of the recruitment and selection process for the 
new Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer role. 
 



 
2 

The Committee considered the timing of the salary review and recruitment process in 
light of the recruitment of the Chief Executive post and the need for their involvement in 
the process. The Committee noted that the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer was a statutory post and there were associated risks with delaying an 
appointment. It was noted that the interim post holder was keen to retire but would be 
willing to stay on until the process of recruitment was concluded. Officers advised that it 
would be pragmatic for the Councils to be ready to move with an appointment but to not 
press go at this stage. 
 
To alleviate concerns about timings, Councillor Jenkins proposed the following 
amendments to the recommendations:- 
 
2.1 To add the following words at the end of recommendation 2.1…… subject to 

agreement with the Chief Executive;  
 
2.2 That the recommendation of the evaluation panel be put forward to Full Councils 

for approval in December 2021 instead of October 2021; and 
 
2.3 To add the following words at the end of recommendation 2.3…… subject to 

agreement with the Chief Executive;    
 
The recommendations, as amended, were proposed by Councillor Kevin Jenkins, 
seconded by Councillor Angus Dunn and unanimously supported by the Committee.  
 
Resolved, 
 
The Joint Senior Staff Committee 
 

1. Agreed that the Joint Senior Staff Committee agreed that the Head of Legal and 
Monitoring Officer role should be revaluated using the Councils’ job evaluation 
process and delegated authority to the Director of Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources to accept the recommendations of the panel subject to agreement with 
the Chief Executive. 

 
2. Agreed that the recommendation of the job evaluation panel is put forward to Full 

Councils for approval in December 2021, with a maximum level of remuneration of 
£80,794. 

 
3. Agreed to the proposed recruitment process for the Head of Legal Services and 

Monitoring Officer role subject to agreement with the Chief Executive.  
 
 
JSnC/13/21-22   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The Committee was advised that in the opinion of the Proper Officer, the press and 
public should be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the remaining item of 
business. 
  
RESOLVED, 
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 



 
3 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item' 
 
 
JSnC/14/21-22   Appointment of the Chief Executive for Adur District and 

Worthing Borough Councils 
 

The Joint Senior Staff Committee was responsible for the recruitment of the Chief 
Executive (Head of Paid Service) and making recommendations to Full Councils on the 
appointment. 
 
The Committee considered an exempt information report from SOLACE on the 
recruitment process for the Chief Executive. Three candidates had been put forward for 
interview by the Committee.   
 
Cllr Daniel Humphreys (Chairman) proposed that Adur and Worthing Councils be 
recommended to appoint Dr Catherine Howe as Chief Executive, Head of Paid Service, 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer. The proposal was seconded by Cllr 
Rebecca Cooper and was unanimously agreed by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED, 
 
That Adur and Worthing Councils be recommended to approve the appointment of Dr 
Catherine Howe as the Chief Executive of Adur and Worthing Councils on the following 
terms and conditions 
 

i. The JNC (Joint Negotiating Committee) conditions of service for Chief Executives 
will apply; 

ii. The salary will be £134,000 plus Returning Officer fees; 
iii. The appointed person shall be the Councils’ Head of Paid Service, Returning 

Officer and Electoral Registration Officer; and 
iv. In line with the Councils’ employment policies, the post attracts casual user 

allowance and membership of SOLACE. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 2.00 pm, it having commenced at 
9.45 am 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


